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BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 
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consent (deferred consent) for emergency research involving 

children: a mixed method study 

AUTHORS Woolfall, Kerry; Frith, Lucy; Gamble, Carrol; Gilbert, Ruth; Mok, 
Quen; Young, Bridget 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Barney Scholefield 
Birmingham Children's Hospital, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 20-Jun-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for asking me to review this excellently written, interesting 
and timely piece of research. The use of deferred consent in 
paediatric emergency is still novel and researchers nationally will 
find the approaches the researchers have taken very useful and the 
conclusions of the study will be of significant interest for future 
researchers in children‟s emergency care research.  
 
I have only minor comments that I hope will improve the manuscript 
and build a little on the background literature and context of the 
implications research for future trials.  
 
In the UK deferred consent is the option for this form of consent 
process. However the authors haven‟t mentioned the approach in 
north America and the more long standing „exception from informed 
consent‟ process. The reason why I think this needs to be brought 
out is the discussion and conclusion about further acceptability work 
regarding deferred consent in future studies.  
In the US all studies using EFIC require a consultation process for 
the community in which this consent process may apply. This is a 
requirement of the FDA and for study approval. However, this can 
be prohibitively expensive for all trials to perform, however has 
become the standard of process.  
My concern with the discussion arguments in this study is that the 
authors are recommending that for all future studies using deferred 
consent, qualitative work surrounding the use of deferred consent is 
required. I understand that as a novel process there is more to learn; 
however, I wonder if a statement suggesting that once deferred 
consent is considered accepted that researchers in paediatric 
emergency trials can use deferred consent without always reviewing 
the acceptability of the consent process in such away. For example 
informed consent is accepted as practice and trials don‟t review if 
participants were happy with being asked for informed consent. This 
may be a personal view, but I wonder if the authors would consider 
this point.  
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Abstract: this was well written. Just one minor comment on the 
'balance'. My only comment on first reading was the first sentence of 
the results. „some parents were initially shocked or angered to 
discover…‟ This put me in a position to expect a very negative 
results to the whole study and approval for the concept of deferred 
consent.  
After reading the whole paper the „shock statement was actually „ a 
bit shocked …. (line 44 p 9) and you describe the reaction as 
momentary in the main text (line 55 p18). This opening line came 
across sensationalist and in the context of the overall message of 
the paper may need to be changed. One suggestion is the 
replacement of the word „intially‟ with „momentarily‟ the later implying 
more clearly that the reaction was short lived.  
 
Methods: excellent – would you be willing to insert the name of the 
clinical trials unit (line 25 p6)? I think readers and researchers find it 
useful to know which trials unit have experience of these novel 
processes  
 
Results: page 13 'conflicting view on deferred consent' – the 
statement about amount of blood taken is a little confusing – could 
you just state how much blood in total was asked for.. I know there 
were 3 lumens but this isn‟t clear.  
 
Abreviations: line 37 page 16 – PIS this is the first time this appears, 
please expand.  
Also PPI line 53 p 21  
 
Line 2 page 18: Only one parent who was bereaved was included in 
the study. The authors have been careful about over stating any 
opinions due to the limitation. However, I don‟t think the word 
„understandably‟ can be supported with regards poor recollection. I 
think this is generalising which isn‟t possible with only one parent.  
 
Figure 1 : page 28 : I find the flow chart a little confusing. At some 
point during the flow ‟n=‟ changes from number of families to number 
of parents: This should need revision to improve clarity to the 
readers. Perhaps as in the top box after the number „families‟ or 
„parents; is inserted.  
 
Finally, Have the authors submitted the „CONNECT questionnaire‟ 
as appendix or „electronic data‟ - This may be helpful in designing 
further studies on similar subject. Or referenced the source. 

 

REVIEWER Sammons, Helen 
University of Nottingham, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 22-Jun-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This mixed methods study brings important new evidence for the 
use of defered consent in the field of peadiatrics. Its methodology is 
appropiate for the questions it aims to ask.  
The paper gives the views of practitioners and families approached 
during the CATCH study. It also contains some views from 
beareaved parents, although this is only a small group.  
It is well writen and has a good discussion including its own 
strengths and weaknesses along with the future research needed in 
the field.  
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REVIEWER de Wildt, Saskia 
Erasmus MC - Sophia  
Netherlnads 

REVIEW RETURNED 22-Jun-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a very important study, investigating the views of parents and 
research staff with the deferred consent procedure in an emergency 
pediatric critical care trial.  
 
Trials in the PICU are often small and suffer from early termination. 
Hence, methods to increase patient inclusion, including deferred 
consent should be strongly considered, but need support from 
parents and involved study and clinical staff.  
 
Major comment: the interview results for emergency and elective 
inclusions are not clearly reported separately. It is imaginable that 
the responses from parents who actually gave deferred consent 
differ from those for who deferred consent was a theoretical 
possibility.  
 
Overall, the results section should be shortened and the main results 
need to be presented, consider moving the majority of verbal 
responses to a supplementary file.  
 
Minor comments  
Can the questions asked during the interview process be provided in 
an supplemental file? It is now not clear what happened exactly.  
 
The interviewer was one person, KW, this may have resulted in bias, 
please present this as a limitation in the paper.  
 
Please present the main results of the questionnaire in the results 
section as a separate entity with its own heading and not intertwined 
in the interview results.  
 
Similarly in the discussion. I was intrigued by the 5 parents who 
indicated that the informed consent process was inappropriately 
influenced by others. Can you comment on this?  
 
How do you explain that a large number of parents (>100) agree to 
be interviewed, but once the invitation is sent, only 1/3 actually 
replies?  
 
What is not clear from the paper is if the PI and study nurses were 
also part of the clinical team taking care of the patients. Hence, were 
the nurses involved in care of the patient or were they independent, 
same question for doctors.  
 
Please check your references carefully, as I noticed some spelling 
mistakes in titles. 
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VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1  

 

Reviewer(s)' Comments to Author:  

 

 

Editorial comments  

1/ Please ensure the trial registration details are included  

Response: These have been added at the end of the paper (page 24).  

 

 

Reviewer 1. Name Barney Scholefield  

 

Comment 1: In the UK deferred consent is the option for this form of consent process. However the 

authors haven‟t mentioned the approach in north America and the more long standing „exception from 

informed consent‟ process. The reason why I think this needs to be brought out is the discussion and 

conclusion about further acceptability work regarding deferred consent in future studies.  

In the US all studies using EFIC require a consultation process for the community in which this 

consent process may apply. This is a requirement of the FDA and for study approval. However, this 

can be prohibitively expensive for all trials to perform, however has become the standard of process.  

My concern with the discussion arguments in this study is that the authors are recommending that for 

all future studies using deferred consent, qualitative work surrounding the use of deferred consent is 

required. I understand that as a novel process there is more to learn; however, I wonder if a statement 

suggesting that once deferred consent is considered accepted that researchers in paediatric 

emergency trials can use deferred consent without always reviewing the acceptability of the consent 

process in such away. For example informed consent is accepted as practice and trials don‟t review if 

participants were happy with being asked for informed consent. This may be a personal view, but I 

wonder if the authors would consider this point.  

 

Response: We have added to this section with reference to EFIC and hopefully clarified that pre-trial 

research is only recommended where the trial proposes a change in clinical practice (e.g. a new or 

novel intervention). Our findings suggest that deferred consent is acceptable and ethically appropriate 

in trials of interventions already used in clinical practice as long as safety is not compromised.  

 

Comment 2: Abstract: this was well written. Just one minor comment on the 'balance'. My only 

comment on first reading was the first sentence of the results. „some parents were initially shocked or 

angered to discover…‟ This put me in a position to expect a very negative results to the whole study 

and approval for the concept of deferred consent.  

After reading the whole paper the „shock statement was actually „ a bit shocked …. (line 44 p 9) and 

you describe the reaction as momentary in the main text (line 55 p18). This opening line came across 

sensationalist and in the context of the overall message of the paper may need to be changed. One 

suggestion is the replacement of the word „intially‟ with „momentarily‟ the later implying more clearly 

that the reaction was short lived.  

 

Response: We have made the suggested change.  

 

 

Comment 3- Methods: excellent – would you be willing to insert the name of the clinical trials unit (line 

25 p6)? I think readers and researchers find it useful to know which trials unit have experience of 

these novel processes.  

 

Response: The CTU name has been added  
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Comment 4- Results: page 13 'conflicting view on deferred consent' – the statement about amount of 

blood taken is a little confusing – could you just state how much blood in total was asked for.. I know 

there were 3 lumens but this isn‟t clear.  

 

Response: The total amount of blood and detail about the number of catheter lumens has been added 

to the text. We have also added additional detail this section to help clarify the issue. We hope this is 

helpful.  

 

Comment 5- Abreviations: line 37 page 16 – PIS this is the first time this appears, please expand. 

Also PPI line 53 p 21  

 

Response: Both have been added.  

 

 

Comment 6- Line 2 page 18: Only one parent who was bereaved was included in the study. The 

authors have been careful about over stating any opinions due to the limitation. However, I don‟t think 

the word „understandably‟ can be supported with regards poor recollection. I think this is generalising 

which isn‟t possible with only one parent.  

 

Response: This word has been removed.  

 

Comment 7- Figure 1 : page 28 : I find the flow chart a little confusing. At some point during the flow 

‟n=‟ changes from number of families to number of parents: This should need revision to improve 

clarity to the readers. Perhaps as in the top box after the number „families‟ or „parents; is inserted.  

 

Response: This detail has been added to the flow chart.  

 

Comment 8- Finally, Have the authors submitted the „CONNECT questionnaire‟ as appendix or 

„electronic data‟ - This may be helpful in designing further studies on similar subject. Or referenced 

the source.  

 

Response: The questionnaire included four questions from the Decision Making Control Instrument 

(DMCI) and researcher derived statements which are shown in table 2. This has been clarified in the 

methods section including a reference to the DMCI on page 5.  

 

 

 

Reviewer:Name SN de Wildt  

 

Major comment 1- the interview results for emergency and elective inclusions are not clearly reported 

separately. It is imaginable that the responses from parents who actually gave deferred consent differ 

from those for who deferred consent was a theoretical possibility.  

 

Response: Interview results for both groups were presented together as there were very few notable 

differences between groups of parents in their responses to the topics explored. Throughout the 

paper we have described how the two groups responded to questions posed in similar ways and used 

illustrative quotes from both groups as supporting evidence. For example, at the bottom of page 

9/start of page 10 we describe how a similar proportion of parents in both groups were initially 

shocked or surprised at the use of deferred consent. We go on to describe how “these parents‟ 

response to deferred consent changed over the period of the CATCH consent discussion, or interview 
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discussion of deferred consent”. Support for deferred consent was regardless of whether or not 

parents had first-hand experience of the approach (as stated on page 12). Deviant cases are 

presented where applicable, for example on page 14 where one mother stated that it would have 

been nice if you were asked in relation to blood samples.  

 

Comment 2- Overall, the results section should be shortened and the main results need to be 

presented, consider moving the majority of verbal responses to a supplementary file.  

 

Response: We have edited and shortened the main results by cutting down or deleting text and 

quotations that do not add to presentation of results. We hope this is sufficient for the reviewer as we 

wished to maintain the „voices of participants‟ within the main text.  

 

 

Minor comments  

Comment 3- Can the questions asked during the interview process be provided in an supplemental 

file? It is now not clear what happened exactly.  

 

Response: We have added an example interview topic guide as a supplementary file. Please note 

that interview questions were developed over time as part of an iterative process therefore it is not 

possible to present a set of questions that were posed to every participant. This is described in the 

methods section (page 6).  

 

 

Comment 4- The interviewer was one person, KW, this may have resulted in bias, please present this 

as a limitation in the paper.  

 

Response: We have added detail to this section to describe how one researcher conducted all 

interviews and how a research diary was kept to record field noted and assist self-reflection and 

transparency in the research process. We have not specifically stated that one interviewer may have 

resulted in bias as multiple interviewers may have caused additional bias. We hope that is acceptable 

for the reviewer.  

 

 

Comment 5- Please present the main results of the questionnaire in the results section as a separate 

entity with its own heading and not intertwined in the interview results.  

 

Response: In revising this paper I (KW) adjusted the format to present the interview and questionnaire 

findings separately. However, I found that this led to repetition of findings, which resulted in a longer 

results section. Separate presentation findings also fragmented the flow and readability of the paper, 

particularly where we wished to show the reader how quantitative data did or did not support 

qualitative findings under a specific theme. We hope the reviewer agrees that in the interests of 

readability and brevity we have kept the previous format.  

 

 

Comment 6- Similarly in the discussion. I was intrigued by the 5 parents who indicated that the 

informed consent process was inappropriately influenced by others. Can you comment on this?  

 

Response: Unfortunately we have no further data to comment as these five parents did not elaborate 

on this issue in the free text box provided and did not participate in interviews.  

 

 

Comment 7- How do you explain that a large number of parents (>100) agree to be interviewed, but 
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once the invitation is sent, only 1/3 actually replies?  

 

Response: Incorrect email addresses were the main problem (as stated in the flow chart). In many 

cases it was difficult to read the hand writing on the interview reply slip. Only digital forms would help 

to solve this problem but that was beyond the scope of this study.  

 

Comment 8- What is not clear from the paper is if the PI and study nurses were also part of the 

clinical team taking care of the patients. Hence, were the nurses involved in care of the patient or 

were they independent, same question for doctors.  

 

Response: We have added this information to the details of focus group participants in the methods 

section (page 8).  

 

Comment 9- Please check your references carefully, as I noticed some spelling mistakes in titles.  

 

Response: These have been checked and amended. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Saskia N de Wildt 
Erasmus MC Sophia  
Rotterdam  
The Netherlands 

REVIEW RETURNED 03-Aug-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have adequately addressed my suggestions for 
improvement of the manuscript.  
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